








PUMP ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 5-5 

3

4 13
10
16

6
5

11

1519

18 1

20
7

16

21

17

9

2



PUMP ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-6 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86002470 22072 1 COUPLING, 1/4 ANCHOR W/1" HEX   
2 86002480 22090 2 CONNECTOR, 1/8FPT X 1/4 TUBEQC   
3 86003470 31072 1 ELBOW, SWIVEL, 1/4MPTX1/4TUBE   
4 86003480 31073 1 ELBOW, SWIVEL,1/4MPTX3/8TUBEQC   
5 86004570 44067 2 JET BODY, MINI PROMAX BODY   
6 86004580 44068 2 JET, MINI PROMAX 9504   
7 86005640 57030 2 NUT, 10-32 HEX NYLOCK   
8 86026380 65200 1 PUMP ASM, 115V 73 PSI W/CONN   
9 86250140 66288 2 PLUG, 9/16 OD BLK NYLON   

10 86006830 70386 2 SCR, 10-32 X 1.0 PPHMS   
11 86273750 70011 2 SCR, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HHCS SS   
12 86003640 34355 1 FITTING,1/4 TUBE,"Y", QC   
13 86008370 78420 1 TEE, 1/4 MPT X 3/8 TUBE, QC   
14 86026940 84160 1 VALVE ASM,SOLENOID CLP FAMILY   
15 86010810 87191 2 WASHER, 1/4"IDX1.0OD. FLAT SS   
16 86010650 87018 4 WASHER, #10 X 9/16 OD   
17 86010820 87192 2 WASHER, 7/16 X 3/4 X .19RUBBER   
18 86005590 56014 1 NIPPLE, 1/4 CLOSE   
19 86005580 56012 1 NIPPLE, 1/4 FPT QD   
20 86003500 31076 2 ELBOW, 1/4 MPT X 3/8 TUBE, QC   
21 86274290 70162 2 SCR, 10-32 X 3/8 PPHMS SS   
22 86004400 39591 1 HOSE, 3/8 ID NYL11 YLW X 29”   
23 86267400 880278 1 WIRE, 22" GRN/18 76011 X 76011   
24 86281890 39529 1 HOSE, 3/8 URETHANE X 29"   
25 86004350 39530 1 HOSE, 3/8 NYLON X 6"   
26 86281900 39531 3 HOSE, 1/4 URETHANE X 6"   
27 86253020 73963 1 SCREEN, INTAKE   
 



PUMP ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 5-7

FROM SERIAL NO: 1000166663 

29

8

14

27

(SEE SOLUTION

20

C

26

2426

12

23

2

9

17

21

16

7
20

118

19
15

11

5
6

16
10

13

3

TANK)

28

2928

4



PUMP ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-8

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO.
FROM NOTES: 

1 86002470 22072 1 COUPLING, 1/4 ANCHOR W/1" HEX   
2 86002480 22090 2 CONNECTOR, 1/8FPT X 1/4 TUBEQC   
3 86003470 31072 1 ELBOW, SWIVEL, 1/4MPTX1/4TUBE   
4 86003490 31074 1 ELBOW, SWIVEL, 3/8MPTX3/8TUBEQC   
5 86004570 44067 2 JET BODY, MINI PROMAX BODY   
6 86004580 44068 2 JET, MINI PROMAX 9504   
7 86005640 57030 2 NUT, 10-32 HEX NYLOCK   
8 86026410 65257 1 PUMP ASM, 120V SHURFLO   
9 86250140 66288 2 PLUG, 9/16 OD BLK NYLON   

10 86274410 70195 2 SCR, 10-32 X 1.25 PPHMS SS   
11 86273750 70011 2 SCR, 1/4-20 X 5/8 HHCS SS   
12 86003640 34355 1 FITTING,1/4 TUBE,"Y", QC   
13 86008360 78419 1 TEE, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 TUBE, QC   
14 86258900 84179 1 VALVE ASM, 120V CLP FAMILY   
15 86010810 87191 2 WASHER, 1/4"IDX1.0OD. FLAT SS   
16 86010650 87018 4 WASHER, #10 X 9/16 OD   
17 86010820 87192 2 WASHER, 7/16 X 3/4 X .19RUBBER   
18 86247750 56055 1 NIPPLE, 1/4 BSPT X 1/4 NPT HEX   
19 86234560 22097 1 COUPLER, 1/4 FPT X MINI QC   
20 86003500 31076 2 ELBOW, 1/4 MPT X 3/8 TUBE, QC   
21 86006590 70088 2 SCR, 10-32 X 1/2 PPHMS SS   
22  OPEN - -   
23 86267400 880278 1 WIRE, 22" GRN/18 76011 X 76011   
24 86282340 39720 1 HOSE, 3/8 OD X 1/4 ID URTHN X 22"   
25  OPEN - -   
26 86281900 39531 3 HOSE, 1/4 ID NYLON X 5"   
27 86253020 73963 1 SCREEN, INTAKE   
28 86282350 39721 2 HOSE, 3/8 ID NYLON YLW X 17”   
29 86279930 29277 2 DUCT, 1/2 ID SPLT FLX X 16”   
 



VACUUM SHOE ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-9 

12

11

10
9

8

7

5

4

3

2

1

6



VACUUM SHOE ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-10

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86227350 05016 4 ARM, VAC SHOE PARALLEL   
2 86234760 27674 1 COVER, ACCESSORY PORT   
3 86005810 57245 4 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX NYLOCK SS   
4 86006790 70351 2 SCR, 10-32 X 3/8 HHTR W/STAR   
5 86275120 70360 4 SCR, 1/4-20 X.75 PPHMS PHIL   
6 86006840 70390 4 SCR, 1/4-20 X 1 FHCS  PLTD   
7 86008130 73958 8 SPACER, 3/8ODX.058WX.2814,CRS   
8 86010620 85039 1 VAC SHOE, 15"   
9 86008120 73955 2 SPRING, EXT .38D X2.75L X.055W   

10 86010630 87013 4 WASHER, 1/4 ID X 5/8 OD SS   
11 86010700 87074 8 WASHER, WAVE 3/8ID X3/4D X.125   
12 86003780 35171 1 GASKET, ACCESSORY PORT   
 



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-11 

12 
16 

11 

4 

9 

14 

5 

13 

15 

19 

6 

1 

18 17 

10 

7 

2 

8 

3 

D 

SEE SOLUTION TANK 

20 

21 

22 

4 

23 



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-12

REF PART NO. PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO.
FROM NOTES: 

1 86001240 14020 1 TERMINAL BLOCK, 115V (3-4-3)   
2 86001980 14700 1 BREAKER, 15A 250VAC 50VDC   
3 86230210 14832 1 BREAKER, 6A VDE CIRCUIT   
4 86002010 14942 2 BOOT, 3/8 CIRCUIT BREAKER   
5 86234320 23679 1 CORD ASM, 14/3 X 22" YLW   
6 86005670 57040 2 NUT, 1/2 NPT CONDUIT   
7 86005760 57116 2 NUT, 6-32 W/STAR WASHER PLTD   
8 86064400 61348 1 PANEL, CADET CONTROL   
9 86006950 70532 9 SCR, 10-32 X 1/2 PPHMS BLK NP   

10 86006710 70235 2 SCR, 6-32 X 1.0 PH BLK NYLON   
11 86007120 72126 1 SWITCH, DPDT 3-POSITION ROCKER   
12 86007140 72130 2 SWITCH, SPST 2-POSITION ROCKER   
13 86256240 73505 1 STRAIN RELIEF, 1/2 NPT TRUMPET   
14 86010800 87189 9 WASHER, .2IDX.500 BLK SS   
15 86004480 41353 REF HARNESS, MAIN   
16 86242720 500180 1 LABEL, CONTROL PANEL   
17 86010750 87100 2 WASHER, 3/8 ID INT.LOCK THIN   
18 86005700 57104 3 NUT, 10-32 W/STAR WASHER PLTD   
19 86006830 70386 1 SCR, 10-32 X 1.0 PPHMS   
20 86234110 23086 1 CORD SET,14/3 SJTW-A X 50' YLW   
21 86242400 500077 1 LABEL, CIRCUIT BREAKER BRUSH   
22 86242410 500078 1 LABEL, CIRCUIT BREAKER VAC   
23 86245040 50279 1 LABEL, GROUND SYMBOL   
 



SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-13 

6

16

14
18

5*

4

2

8

11*

22

18
15

19*

12

17

23

7

3

29
18

10

1

9

21

20

A

B

D

C

7

25

24

27*

26*

28

30

32*

13

ASM
SEE FRAME

ASM
SEE FRAME

SEE PUMP 
ASM

SEE CONTROL 
PANEL ASM



SOLUTION TANK ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 5-14 

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO.
FROM NOTES: 

1 86233140 20041 3 CLAMP, 2.0" WORM GEAR   
2 86233150 20042 1 CLAMP, 3/8 HOSE (D-SLOT)   
3 86003080 27809 1 COVER, VAC MOTOR   
4 86003090 27810 1 COVER, BELT   
5 86235550 31081 1 ELBOW, 3/8 MPT X 3/8 TUBE, PLASTIC   
6 86003790 35175 2 GASKET, TANK TO VAC COVER   
7 86003920 35231 2 GASKET, VAC COVER   
8 86281880 39526 1 HOSE,1/2 CLEAR X 12   
9 86240090 39527 1 HOSE, 1.5 BLK VAC X 3.0   

10 86004340 39528 REF HOSE ASM, 1.5 BLK VAC X 15.5   
11 86001590 40049 1 HOSEBARB, 3/8MPT X 1/2 NYLON   
12 86240980 41348 1 HOUSING, VAC MOTOR   
13 86026880 53789 1 VAC MOTOR ASM   

- 86135320 140687 - BRUSH SET, 120V VAC  SERVICE 
ONLY 

14 86006600 70114 2 SCR, #10 X 3/4 PPHST TYPE B   
15 86006590 70088 2 SCR, 10-32 X 1/2 PPHMS SS   
16 86032240 75257 1 TANK, CDT SOLUTION   
17 86259060 85037 1 VENT, COOLING AIR SMALL   
18 86010650 87018 10 WASHER, #10 X 9/16 OD   
19 86007970 73864 1 STRAINER, 3/8 IN. NPT 60 MESH   
20 86010630 87013 3 WASHER, 1/4 ID X 5/8 OD SS   
21 86006580 70085 3 SCR, 1/4-20 X 1/2 PPHMS SS  DL   
22 86002370 20035 2 CLAMP, 7/16 DIA NYLON UL   
23 86233260 20092 1 CLAMP, 3.5" WORM GEAR   
24 86272840 67147 1 RING, 2" DIA SPLIT   
25 86256170 73169 1 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD HOOK   
26 86003950 35236 1 GASKET, TANK, L-F   
27 86003960 35237 1 GASKET, TANK, L-R   
28 86003970 35238 1 GASKET, TANK, RH   
29 86275690 70525 6 SCR, #10 X 1.0 PPHST TYPE B   
30 86003940 35235 1 GASKET, CDT PANEL   
31 86026660 75276 1 TANK ASM, SOLUTION   *ITEMS
32 86177090 03-000261 1 CLAMP, CABLE 1/2 ID  1/4BLT   

 



RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-15 

16

7

E

12 9

2

6

17

13

8

4

15

5

12

E

18

1

10

11

14



RECOVERY TANK ASSEMBLY 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-16

REF PART NO. PRV NO. QTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL NO. 
FROM NOTES: 

1 86002400 20064 1 CLAMP, 2.0" WORM GEAR X .312   
2 86233140 20041 1 CLAMP, 2.0" WORM GEAR   
3 86002930 27670 1 CORD, DRAIN HOSE   
4 86003110 27816 2 COVER, REC. TANK           
5 86235280 28060 1 DOME        
6 86003630 34351 1 FLOAT SHUT-OFF            
7 86003910 35230 1 GASKET, DOME             
8 86003930 35232 2 GASKET, PORT COVER          
9 86004200 39353 1 HOSE, 1.5 X 12.0 DRAIN        

10 86004510 41391 1 HOSE, INSERT   
11 86004500 41390 1 HOSE, CAP   
12 86006600 70114 6 SCR, #10 X 3/4 PPHST TYPE B    
13 86032250 75258 1 TANK, RECOVERY          
14 86001370 140408 1 BRKT, HOSE HOOK   
15 86002870 27417 1 CORD, 99807 1/8 X 12"   
16 86242230 500009 1 LABEL, WARNING   
17 86244670 501200 1 LABEL, MAIN   
18 86003300 28061 1 DOME ASM   

 



SUGGESTED SPARE PARTS 

86037910 CEXT7 03/23/07 
 

5-17 

PART NO. PRV NO. DESCRIPTION SERIAL # 
FROM NOTES: 

86001140 12514 BRUSH, ASM 15 IN   
86001100 11045 BELT, 180J6 MICRO-V   
86000900 09019 BEARING, 1.125ODX.500IDX.375   
86004570 44067 JET BODY, MINI PROMAX BODY   
86004580 44068 JET, MINI PROMAX 9504   
86026410 65257 PUMP ASM, 120V SHURFLO 1000166663   
86258900 84179 VALVE ASM SOLENOID 1000166663   
86003780 35171 GASKET, ACCESSORY PORT   
86001980 14700 BREAKER, 15A 250VAC 50 VDC   
86230210 14832 BREAKER, 6A VDE CIRCUIT   
86007140 72130 SWITCH, SPST 2-POSITION ROCKER   
86007120 72126 SWITCH, DPDT 3-POSITION ROCKER   
86026880 53789 VAC MOTOR ASM, CLP FAMILY   
86007970 73864 STRAINER, 3/8 IN. NPT 60 MESH   
86003630 34351 FLOAT, SHUT-OFF   
86003330 28061 DOME ASM   
86006240 66227 PLUG, DRAIN HOSE   
86135320 140687 BRUSH SET, 120V VAC   

 
 
 



LIMITED WARRANTY 
The foregoing constitutes Century 400’s entire warranty and no other warranty, liability, 
contingency or responsibility, direct, indirect, consequential or in any way connected with the 
sale or operation of Century 400  machines or chemical products, either as expressed or 
implied, will be honored. 
 
CONDITIONS OF WARRANTY 
This warranty shall not extend to any Century 400 product showing effects of misuse, abuse, 
disassembly, alteration, lack of proper maintenance, corrosive chemicals, improper voltage, 
accident damage, unauthorized repairs, use of other than genuine Century 400 parts and 
material, fire, flood, freezing, normal wear or other cause beyond Century 400’s control. 
 
LIMITED LIFETIME HOUSING WARRANTY 
We, Century 400, hereby warranty our polyethylene machine housing for life to the original 
distributor against cracking, leaking or deterioration. The limited lifetime warranty is offered to 
the original owner only. Any transfer in ownership will void warranty. Additional terms and 
conditions of the limited lifetime warranty on the housing are as follows: Ninja, Sensei, Spot 
Plus, Hurricane and Turbomist will receive a full lifetime 100% replacement warranty. The RT-
Tanks will receive a (1) year 100% replacement warranty; all other polyethylene housings will 
receive a full (5) year 100% replacement warranty, followed by 50% replacement value for life. 
 
WARRANTY ON CHEMICAL USE 
Improper use of chemicals voids warranty and Century 400’s liability. Defoamer is to be used in 
all Century 400 machines. Dry cleaning solvents cannot be used in any Century 400 machine. If 
used, fire and/or pump damage could result. White vinegar should be pumped through the 
machine (1) time a week to prevent mineral scaling. 
  
PARTS WARRANTY 
Parts for Century 400 equipment shall have a (1) year replacement warranty from the date of 
purchase for conditions considered normal wear, excluding any and all freight charges. 
 
90 DAY UNLIMITED WARRANTY 
Any equipment showing defect of any type within the first 90 days from date of purchase will 
have an unlimited warranty which includes parts, freight, and 100% of labor costs. No labor or 
freight will be covered after 90 days from the date of purchase. 
 
LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY 
The following parts, considered expendable under normal use, will be covered by warranty for 
90 days from the date of purchase: quick disconnects, o-rings, seals, diaphragms, gaskets, 
grommets, thermostats, brass fittings, hoses, etc. This warranty will include parts only. 
 
USE OF PARTS NOT APPROVED BY CENTURY 400  WILL VOID ALL 
WARRANTIES. 
NOTICE: Failure to complete and return the warranty card within (10) days of receipt 
of machine by purchaser will void all warranties. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Century 400, Inc., 325 S. Price Road, Chandler, AZ  85224 USA 
Phone: (800) 752-1777 Fax: (480) 786-5724 

z 2000 Century 400, Inc.  All rights reserved.  REVISED-A 02/01/01 


